pressed, these decays could play a relevant role, and the one-loop effects could be expected
at the level of one-loop contributions to the partial decay widths itself.

Results for the other decay modes involving scalar top and bottom quarks, t̃2 → b̃iW
+

(i = 1, 2), are shown in Figs. 21, 22. Also these decay modes have been analyzed in detail
in Ref. [38]. The peaks/dips are the same ones as for the decays t̃2 → b̃iH

+. On top of that
due to different renormalization constants entering the calculation one observes the following:
within S1 peaks appear at mt̃2 ≈ 618 (656, 657) GeV due to mb̃1

+MZ (mA, mH) = mb̃2
,

and at mt̃2 ≈ 721 GeV due to mt + mχ̃±

2
= mt̃2 . The “knee” at mt̃2 ≈ 1303 GeV results

from mt + mg̃ = mt̃1 in Σt̃12(m
2
t̃1
) entering the renormalization constant δYt. Within S2

one hardly visible dip can be found at mt̃2 ≈ 1039 GeV from mb̃1
+ MZ = mb̃2

. The
“knee” at mt̃2 ≈ 1163 (1164) GeV is the same one as in Fig. 20. The absolute size of

Γ(t̃2 → b̃1W
+) is found to be between ∼ 5 GeV and ∼ 25 GeV, depending on mt̃2 and the

scenario. Γ(t̃2 → b̃2W
+), on the other hand, is found to be tiny for nearly all mt̃2 values.

However, the smallness of Γ(t̃2 → b̃2W
+) is a purely coincidental effect. A slightly smaller

mb̃2
would yield a width of O(0.1 GeV). The relative corrections to Γ(t̃2 → b̃1W

+) range

between +10% (+15%) and -5% (0%) for S1 (S2). For Γ(t̃2 → b̃2W
+) we find corrections of

∼ −10% (-30%) to +18% (+3%) in S1 (S2), where it has to be kept in mind that the partial
decay width itself is tiny in our scenarios S1 and S2. The branching ratio for t̃2 → b̃1W

+ can
reach up to ∼ 18% in the parameter range with mt̃2 +mt̃1

<∼ 1000 GeV. Here the relative
one-loop effect on the BR is ∼ −5% and could be important to reach the ILC precision.

26 It should be remembered that mb̃1
changes its value when the value of mt̃2

is changed.
27 For these two different input parameters (mt̃2

≈ 601, 823 GeV) we get coincidentallymb̃1
≈ 349.14 GeV.

38

S2, full

S2, tree

S1, full

S1, tree

Γ/GeV

30002500200015001000500

12

10

8

6

4

2

0

S2

S1

δΓ/Γtree

mt̃2

30002500200015001000500

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

−10%

S2, full

S2, tree

S1, full

S1, tree

BR

30002500200015001000500

6%

5%

4%

3%

2%

1%

0%

S2

S1